

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE NEVADA COUNTY TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION ALLOCATE \$148,500 FROM LOCAL TRANSPORTATION FUNDS (LTF) FOR THE COMBIE ROAD WIDENING PROJECT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2018/19

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Transportation Commission is the Regional Transportation Planning Agency for Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, the Nevada County Regional Transportation Plan recognizes the need for pedestrian and bicycle facilities in western Nevada County; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the State of California Transportation Development Act and the policies and procedures of the Nevada County Transportation Commission, a claim for the placement of pedestrian and bicycle services in Fiscal Year 2018/19 is submitted by the Nevada County Board of Supervisors for consideration by the Nevada County Transportation Commission.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Requests that the Nevada County Transportation Commission allocate the sum of \$148,500 from Nevada County's apportionment of Local Transportation Funds in Fiscal Year 2018/19.
- 2. Directs the Auditor-Controller to deposit the LTF funds when received into fund 1114-30154-702-1000/401500